
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 11th December, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 13 November 2018

1 - 2

5.  Planning Applications 3 - 34

4261/17/FUL – West Harrow, Crapstone Devon. PL20 7PW    
Application for construction of new detached 4 bedroom dwelling 
with integral double garage.

2138/18/FUL – Land adjacent to Breckland, Down Road, 
Tavistock, Devon. Erection of 2 dwellings

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

6.  Planning Appeals Update 35 - 36

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 13th day of 
NOVEMBER 2018 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
     
     
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr J Evans   Cllr B Lamb  
   Cllr C Mott   Cllr D E Moyse 
   Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Yelland 

    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   Specialist Licensing (NS) 
   Solicitor (SN) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 

 
*DM&L 23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Roberts for whom Cllr 
B Lamb substituted and Cllr G Parker for whom Cllr J Evans substituted. 

 
 
*DM&L 24 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered but none were made. 

 
 
*DM&L 25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 16 October 2018, the Licensing Sub Committee Minutes 
of 27 June 2018, 18 July 2018 and 18 July 2018 (Premises Licence) 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
DM&L 26 THREE YEARLY REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF 

LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
 Members were presented with a report that sought recommendation to 

Council of approval of the Statement of Principles, following a public 
consultation period. 

 
 The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined how the 

amendments to the previous Statement of Licensing principles were set 
out in Appendix C, and responses to the consultation at Appendix D of 
the presented agenda report. 

 
 In response to a question from the Chairman, the Licensing Specialist 

confirmed that the Council had received a letter from the Gambling 
Commission, querying why the authority had not undertaken inspections 
of gambling premises in the Borough over the previous year.  The 
Commission had concerns that vulnerable people could be at risk of 
gambling addiction. 

 



 
A response would be sent advising that the priority for licensing 
monitoring in the Borough was alcohol premises and taxi drivers, and 
that there were only three gambling premises in West Devon.  However, 
the Council did take issues around gambling seriously, and inspections 
would be carried out in due course.  

 
 It was then: 
 

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft 
Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting 
on 4 December 2018 for the period 31 January 2019 to 30 
January 2022. 

 
 
*DM&L 27 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
Members were presented with the latest Performance Indicator data.  The 
COP Lead DM introduced the report and responded to queries.  Members 
raised queries regarding enforcement statistics and the COP Lead DM 
suggested that further drop in sessions be arranged with appropriate 
officers.  The COP Lead DM also updated Members on the latest position 
in terms of staffing levels within the planning service. 
 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED that the Performance Indicators be noted. 
 

 
 
DM&L 28 PLANNING SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of an 
amendment to the Scheme of Delegation with respect to applications for 
discharge of conditions on planning approvals. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the 
amended Planning Scheme of Delegation as set out in Appendix A 
of the presented report.   

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.50am) 
 
 

 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Clare Stewart                  Parish:  Buckland Monachorum   Ward:  Buckland 
Monachorum 
 
Application No:  4261/17/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Rogers & Jones Architects 
17 Gordon Terrace 
Mutley 
Plymouth 
PL4 6EP 
 

 

Applicant: 
Grace Kitto & Chris Lloyd 
West Harrow 
Crapstone 
PL20 7PW 
 

Site Address:    West Harrow, Road From The Crescent To Woodend, Crapstone, Devon, PL20 
7PW 
 
Development:  Application for construction of new detached 4 bedroom dwelling with integral 
double garage  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee 
The application has been referred to Committee by Councillor Cheadle given the considerable local 
objection and the fact that two similar applications have been refused or withdrawn. Impact of this 
particular proposal on the house immediately behind it. 
 

 
 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans 
3. Ecology 
4. Tree protection 



5. Surface water drainage 
6. Unsuspected contamination 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
Principle of development, design, residential amenity, drainage. 
 

 
Site Description: 
The site is the long front garden of a large, two storey dwelling within, but at the edge of  the village 
boundary of Crapstone. The host dwelling features a large double garage with a room above it, 
accessed by an outside staircase, between the house and the village boundary to the Southwest. The 
other building of note on site is a dilapidated garage building in the northwest corner, which would be 
demolished as part of this proposal. The garden is contained by a low stone/slate wall on three sides, 
which is topped by a laid hedge on the Southwest boundary. 
 
Access to the site is by an unmade road, marking the village boundary. The site is also bounded at its 
narrowest extent, to the south, by another private road (The Glade). On the other two sides are 
houses. Since the host dwelling provides screening to the northeast, the two houses of particular 
concern are located along the site’s northwestern boundary: Firfield is a two storey house, angled at 
45 degrees to the site boundary and Oakleigh is a dormer bungalow, facing the site. 
 
The host dwelling has an imposing, Georgian character, with little side or rear garden. To the 
southwest is a regular terrace of a similar character, facing out of the village, over the unfenced open 
land. Beyond this and the main road into the village lies a modern industrial estate.  
 
The site is located within the Tamar Valley AONB. The site is also adjacent to the boundary with 
Dartmoor National Park. 
 
 
The Proposal: 
This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey dwelling (with 
accommodation in the roof space) in the front garden of West Harrow. The proposed built form would 
stand as far from the host dwelling as possible, but extends back towards it due to the proposed long 
floorplate (albeit shorter than the previous applications). This would still involve the loss of an existing 
mature garden tree and two smaller trees by the southwestern boundary.  
 
The proposed dwelling would be two storey with an L shaped gable addition with a dual pitched roof 
that would be hipped at its W end. It would be 10 – 7m wide and 17m long including an integrated 
double garage.  The ridge height would be 8.6m and eaves height of 5m.  There would be windows in 
all elevations, however those at first floor level within the NW elevation would serve non-habitable 
rooms (bathrooms and hallway). Ground floor area 128sq.m and first floor area 121sq.m and second 
floor area 42sq.m, total area 291sq.m. 
 
Materials: Roof natural slate, elevations rendered with sections of timber cladding. Windows and 
doors dark grey powder coated aluminium. Black UPVC rainwater pipes. 
 
Vehicular access is proposed from The Glade, with the existing access for the host dwelling retained. 
The vehicular access to the proposed dwelling would be formed by demolishing the boundary wall 
along more than half of the site’s frontage with The Glade. A hedgerow is proposed to separate the 
host and proposed dwellings.  
 
Comparison to prev
[...]
ed as part of this 
permission is undermined by the results of the percolation tests, a mitigating drainage 
alternative shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

4. The drainage scheme shall be installed in strict accordance with the approved plans, 
maintained and retained in accordance with the agreed details for the life of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure surface water runoff does not increase to the detriment of the public 
highway or other local properties as a result of the development. 
 
 

6. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written approval 
from the Local Planning Authority for, an investigation and risk assessment and, where 
necessary, a remediation strategy and verification plan detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with.  
 
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation strategy and 
verification plan and prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a verification 
report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and 
the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local 
planning authority.  

Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is required to 
ensure that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during remediation or other site 
works is dealt with appropriately.  



 
 

 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Ian Lloyd                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock South East 
 
Application No:  2138/18/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Rowan Edwards Ltd 
21 Plymouth Road 
Tavistock 
PL19 8AU 

 

Applicant: 
Mrs C Henning 
C/o Rowan Edwards Ltd 
21 Plymouth Road 
Devon 
PL19 8AU 
 

Site Address:    Land Adjacent to Breckland, Down Road, Tavistock, Devon, PL19 9AG 
 
Development:  Erection of 2 dwellings 
 

Reason item is being put before Committee: The Local Ward Members have requested Committee 
consideration and a Committee site visit due to local concerns regarding environmental impacts, 
including on local character, protected trees and biodiversity and on residential amenity, including 
issues of overlooking.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions: 
1. Time Limit 
2. In accordance with plans 
3. Site access/ passing place maintained 
4. Tree Protection 
5. Tree prohibited activities 
6. Unsuspected contamination 
7. Extensions Removal of permitted development rights 
8. Boundary Treatment Removal of permitted development rights 
9. Hedge Height 
10. Nesting birds 
11. Drainage 
12. Landscaping mitigation/ replacement planting 
13. Ecological mitigation: bird nesting and bat roosting 
14. Parking provided and retained/ maintained 
15. CEMP 
 
Confirmation has been received from the agent that all conditions, including pre-commencement 
conditions, are acceptable. 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The principle of Development including the sustainability considerations arising out of a small scale 
development for two houses within the settlement boundary of Tavistock in circumstances where 
there is presently no five year supply of deliverable housing land; 
 
Design and landscape considerations including tree impacts, with some trees the subject of a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO); 
 
Neighbour Amenity considerations notably overlooking, privacy and issues of increased sense of 
enclosure given the topography of the land;  
 
Highways and access implications; and 
 
Drainage & Flood Risk considerations having regard to the fact that despite being in flood zone 1, at 
lowest risk of flooding, the local topography has resulted in problems locally with surface water run-
off. 
 

 
Si
[...]
onsidered to result in an unneighbourly form of development. 
 



Boundary planting should be addressed by condition so that the boundary with Deer Leap in particular 
is treated sensitively to avoid undue impacts from overshadowing and enclosure in particular.  
 
Vehicle noise is potentially an issue in this backland location. The scheme, unlike others, has two 
accesses and makes proper provision for parking and within the site and reversing onto the private 
access drive, without requiring excessive manoeuvring and any additional noise would not amount to 
undue harm 
 
On balance, it is considered possible in principle to develop the site in a way which is not 
unneighbourly and that this scheme achieves an acceptable balance between achieving sustainable 
development and neighbourliness, accounting for the element of borrowed amenity. 
 
Due to the narrow access and backland nature of the site, the close proximity of neighbouring 
occupiers together with the site constraints as a result of levels and tree root protection areas, a 
CEMP is recommended as necessary, to be secured by condition. 
 
Having regard to the amenities of future occupiers of the proposed properties, internally a good 
standard of accommodation is proposed. Externally, gardens are large. Though sloping and with 
overshadowing from boundary trees, nevertheless a good standard of external amenity is still afforded 
to future occupiers. The front to front distance between the proposed dwellings, 10m at the closest 
point, widening to 15m, are no less than in many front to front circumstances, in no way unusual and 
there is the benefit of the extra privacy of not having a street frontage and public views. In the 
circumstances a good and acceptable standard of amenity is afforded to future occupiers.   
 
Highways/Access: 
 
Access is via the existing track which currently serves four large detached dwellings. The track has 
become narrower through the maturity of vegetation, such that cars
[...]
n maybe required. 
3. Discharge to the public sewer, attenuation will be required and permission from SWW. 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 1 

 

 West Devon Borough Council 

 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 11-Dec-18 
 Appeals Update from 31-Aug-18 to 23-Nov-18 
 

 Ward Bridestowe 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 4182/17/FUL APP/Q1153/W/18/3204250 

 APPELLANT NAME: Mr & Mrs J & S May 
 PROPOSAL : Demolition of existing outbuildings, change of use of part of field from agricultural 
 to garden, change of use of part of field from agricultural to equestrian, new 
 barn and stable, new residential annexe within domestic curtilage 
 LOCATION : South Hill Cottage, Bratton Clovelly, EX20 4JP 

 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged 

 APPEAL START DATE: 23-August-2018 

 APPEAL DECISION: Upheld 

 APPEAL DECISION DATE: 08-November-2018 

 Ward Buckland Monachorum 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 1697/18/FUL APP/Q1153/W/18/3210614 

 APPELLANT NAME: Charles Gray Limited 
 PROPOSAL : Development of 4no. dwellings, new access road and external works 

 LOCATION : Challoch, The Crescent, Crapstone, PL20 7PS 

 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged 

 APPEAL START DATE: 13-November-2018 
  
 APPEAL DECISION: 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE: 

 Ward Exbourne 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 0878/18/FUL APP/Q1153/W/18/3208669 

 APPELLANT NAME: Ms M Rideout 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of 2 storey, 3 bedroom house, detached singe storey store/workshop/office  
 building and provision of two car parking spaces 
 LOCATION : Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, EX20 3RS 

 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged 

 APPEAL START DATE: 14-November-2018 
  
 APPEAL DECISION: 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE: 

 APPLICATION NUMBER : 0891/18/OPA APP/Q1153/W/18/3210407 

 APPELLANT NAME: Mr P O'Connor 
 PROPOSAL : Ouline application with all matters reserved for two bungalows 

 LOCATION : Land at Town Living, Blenheim Lane, Exbourne, EX20 3RX 

 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged 

 APPEAL START DATE: 14-November-2018 
  
 APPEAL DECISION: 
  
 A

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Evans Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott Cllr Moyse
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Officers:
CoP Lead – Development Management
Specialists – Planning
Specialist – Place Making
Solicitor

29. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 29       
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr G Parker for whom Cllr J 
Evans substituted.
 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 30
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made.

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item.



31. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 31
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 13 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

32. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 32
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  4261/17/FUL Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Site Address: West Harrow, Crapstone, Devon  PL20 7PW

Application for construction of new detached 4 bedroom 
dwelling with integral double garage

Case Officer Update:  None

Speakers included: Objector – Dr Rich Reed:  Supporter – 
Mr Tom Rogers: local Ward Member – 
Cllr Sanders

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

[Please note:  This application was approved by virtue of 
Chairman’s casting vote]

(b)Application No:  2138/18/FUL      Ward:  Tavistock South 
East

Site Address: Land adjacent to Breckland, Down Road, 
Tavistock

Erection of two dwellings

Case Officer Update:  Plot 2 would be 12 metres from the boundary 
with Deer Leap and no 12 was then a further 11 metres away, so 
23 metres in total; the ridge height would be 148.78, whereas the 
neighbouring property ‘The Bedfords’ ridge height was 153.34; 
main modifications had been submitted in respect of the Joint Local 
Plan Policy STP3:  provision of new homes, and moderate weight 
could be afforded to that policy.



Speakers included: Objector – Ms Pauline Marsh:  Parish Council 
Representative – Cllr Paul Ward:  Supporter – Mr Peter Rowan: 
local Ward Member – Cllr Oxborough, Cllr Sellis (statement read)

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

33. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 33
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.  The Specialist Place Making provided 
more detail regarding the appeal decision related to the Tree 
Preservation Order.

The Meeting concluded at 12.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


